

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWAREANS FOR)
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY)
and NAACP DELAWARE STATE)
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

JOHN CARNEY, SUSAN BUNTING,)
KENNETH A. SIMPLER, SUSAN)
DURHAM, BRIAN MAXWELL, and)
GINA JENNINGS,)

Defendants.)

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Barry M. Willoughby (No. 1016)
Kathaleen St. J. McCormick (No. 4579)
Lauren E.M. Russell (No. 5366)
Elisabeth S. Bradley (No. 5459)
Lauren Dunkle Fortunato (No. 6031)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6666

*Attorneys for Defendants John Carney,
Susan Bunting, and Kenneth A. Simpler*

Dated: April 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. PARTIES	5
II. HISTORY OF DELAWARE’S EDUCATION CLAUSE.....	7
A. Delaware’s Education System Prior to 1897—a “Mighty Maze”	7
B. Constitution of 1897	14
1. Constitutional Convention of 1896-97	14
2. Formation of the Committee on Education.....	15
3. Debates of Article X, Section 1	18
III. DELAWARE’S PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM.....	24
A. Post-1897 Evolution	24
B. Current Organizational Structure and Governing Legislation	27
C. Statutory Funding Scheme	29
1. Local Funding	29
2. State Funding	31
IV. PLACING THIS CASE IN CONTEXT.....	36
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	36
B. History of School Finance Litigation	37
C. Cases Construing Delaware’s Constitutional Education Provisions	46
ARGUMENT	51
I. COUNT I SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	51
A. Count I Does Not State a Justiciable Claim.....	52
1. Justiciability Standard.....	52
2. Application of the Standard	54
a. Textually demonstrable constitutional commitment to the General Assembly.....	54

b.	Lack of judicially discoverable and manageable standards	56
c.	The impossibility of deciding without an initial policy determination of a kind clearly for nonjudicial discretion	58
d.	The impossibility of a court’s undertaking independent resolution without expressing lack of the respect due coordinate branches of government	60
B.	The General Assembly Has Established a Public School System That Is General and Efficient, and the Complaint Does Not and Cannot Allege Otherwise.	60
1.	Rule 12(b)(6) Standard	60
2.	Application of the Standard	61
a.	The meaning of a “general and efficient system” of free public schools.	62
i.	Binding precedent defines “general” as “state-wide and uniform.”	62
ii.	Legislative history reflects that “efficient” refers to “legislative and managerial efficiency.”	63
iii.	Plaintiffs’ interpretation of “general and efficient system” as imposing an “adequate education” standard finds no support in the text of the Education Clause, Delaware precedent, or legislative history.	65
iv.	Delaware’s unique Constitutional text and legislative history distinguish cases applying the “ <i>Rose</i> standards.”	68
b.	Plaintiffs do not allege that Delaware’s public school system is not state-wide or lacks legislative and managerial efficiency.....	73
II.	COUNT II SHOULD BE DISMISSED	74
III.	COUNT III SHOULD BE DISMISSED	77
A.	Count III Should Be Dismissed as to the State Defendants	78
B.	The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Count III.....	80

IV. THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THE STATE TREASURER SHOULD BE
DISMISSED82
CONCLUSION83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbeville Cty. Sch. Dist. v. South Carolina</i> , 515 S.E.2d 535 (S.C. 1999)	72
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 971 A.2d 989 (N.J. 2009)	43
<i>AFSCME Locals 1102 & 320 v. Wilmington</i> , 858 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 2004)	80
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 53, 54, 57
<i>Beck v. Claymont Sch. Dist.</i> , 407 A.2d 226 (Del. Super. 1979).....	25, 49, 50
<i>Brennan v. Black</i> , 104 A.2d 777 (Del. 1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brisco v. Gulledege</i> , 1981 WL 15137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 1981).....	82
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	26, 27, 47
<i>Christiana Town Ctr., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2004 WL 2088032 (Del. Super. Sept. 16, 2004)	81
<i>Citizens for Strong Schs. Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Newark v. Weldin</i> , 1987 WL 7536 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 1987).....	55
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997)	72

<i>Coal. for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	52
<i>Coal. to Save Our Children v. State Bd. of Educ. of Del.</i> , 90 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rts. v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996).....	52, 56, 58
<i>Corder v. City of Milford</i> , 196 A.2d 406 (Del. Super. 1963).....	29, 50, 55
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. Minnesota</i> , 892 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	52, 55, 59
<i>Delaware v. Troise</i> , 526 A.2d 898 (Del. 1987)	52, 53
<i>DeRolph v. Ohio</i> , 754 N.E.2d 1184 (Ohio 2001)	43
<i>DeRolph v. Ohio</i> , 780 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio 2002)	43
<i>DuPont v. Mills</i> , 196 A. 168 (Del. 1937)	13, 50, 56
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 549 (Del. 2005)	52
<i>Gannon v. Kansas</i> , 402 P.3d 513 (Kan. 2017).....	72
<i>Gebhart v. Belton</i> , 91 A.2d 137 (Del. 1952)	46
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	60
<i>Guy v. Greenhouse</i> , 1993 WL 557938 (Del. 1993).....	81

<i>Hillsboro Energy, LLC v. Secure Energy, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4561227 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2008)	81
<i>Husbands v. Talley</i> , 47 A. 1009 (Del. Super. 1901).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 713 So. 2d 869 (Ala. 1997).....	44
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So. 2d 813 (Ala. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Milford Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WL 1838961 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2010).....	50
<i>Joseph v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Laurel</i> , 1988 WL 47098 (Del. Super. Apr. 29, 1988)	50, 55
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 of Phillips Cty. v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002).....	43, 55
<i>Leandro v. North Carolina</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	72
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	52
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981)	52
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	72
<i>Medek v. Medek</i> , 2008 WL 4261017 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2008).....	80
<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 138 P.3d 755 (Kan. 2006).....	43
<i>Morath v. Tex. Taxpayer & Student Fairness Coal.</i> , 490 S.W.3d 826 (Tex. 2016)	44, 45

<i>Morris v. Bd. of Educ. of Laurel Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 188 (D. Del. 1975).....	50
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equality & Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	57
<i>In re Oberly</i> , 524 A.2d 1176 (Del. 1987)	63
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	52, 59
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 246 A.2d 90 (Del. 1968)	49
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 425 A.2d 604 (Del. 1981)	29, 50
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	78
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979).....	41, 59
<i>Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995).....	46, 52, 57
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Penn. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	52
<i>Pitts v. Wilmington</i> , 2009 WL 1204492 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	80
<i>Plitt v. Madden</i> , 413 A.2d 867 (Del. 1980)	50, 73
<i>Rapposelli v. Elder</i> , 1977 WL 23821 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1977)	81, 82
<i>In re Request of Governor for Advisory Opinion</i> , 950 A.2d 651 (Del. 2008)	61, 63

<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973)	39, 40
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Education, Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	38, 39
<i>In re School Code of 1919</i> , 108 A. 39 (Del. 1919)	47, 62
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. Washington</i> , 585 P.2d 71 (Wash. 1978)	59
<i>Steinman v. Levine</i> , 2002 WL 31761252 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2002)	78
<i>Super Ct. v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 988 A.2d 429 (Del. 2010)	52
<i>Terex Corp. v. S. Track & Pump, Inc.</i> , 117 A.3d 537 (Del. 2015)	67
<i>Theis v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2000 WL 341061 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2000)	81
<i>Vivari v. Francis</i> , 1988 WL 62787 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1988)	81
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016)	60
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 A.3d 784 (Del. Ch. 2015)	5
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 159 A.3d 713 (Del. Ch. 2017)	61, 63, 80
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 330(a)(1)	79
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8002	79

9 Del. C. § 8003	79
9 Del. C. § 8101(a).....	4
9 Del. C. § 8302(a).....	79
9 Del. C. § 8306(a).....	<i>passim</i>
9 Del. C. § 8602(a).....	79
14 Del. C. ch. 10	27, 29
14 Del. C. § 102(a).....	28
14 Del. C. § 122(a).....	28
14 Del. C. § 1091	29
14 Del. C. § 1092	29
14 Del. C. § 1093	29
14 Del. C. § 1701	32
14 Del. C. § 1707	34, 35, 56
14 Del. C. § 1707(a).....	34
14 Del. C. § 1707(b).....	34, 35
14 Del. C. § 1707(i)	35
14 Del. C. § 1902	30, 48
14 Del. C. § 1917(a).....	31, 80
14 Del. C. § 1917(b).....	31
29 Del. C. § 2705(a).....	82
29 Del. C. § 2705(b).....	82
29 Del. C. § 2707	83
Ark. Const. art. XIV, § 1.....	67, 68

Cal. Const. art. IX, § 1	67
Del. Const. art. I.....	61
Del. Const. of 1776	8
Del. Const. of 1831, art. VII, § 11	8
Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, § 12	8
Del. Const. art. X, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. X, § 2	46
70 Del. Laws ch. 277	46
Fla. Const. art. IX, § 1(a)	67, 68
Ill. Const. art. X, § 1.....	67, 68
Iowa Const. art. IX 2d, § 3.....	67
Kan. Const. art. VI, § 6	72
Ky. Const. § 183	41, 69, 70
Md. Const. art. VIII, § 1.....	69
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1.....	67
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1	69
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 1	67
N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4	39, 69
Ohio Const. art. VI, § 2.....	69
Pa. Const. art. III, § 14.....	69
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 15	67, 69
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 1	67, 69
Va. Const. art. VIII, § 1	67

W. Va. Const. art. XII, § 1	69
Wyo. Const. art. VII, § 9.....	69, 70

RULES

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(1)	80
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	60

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	64, 67
1 <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	16, 17
2 <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
4 <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Delaware</i> (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
Delaware Equalization Committee, <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Recommendations</i> (Mar. 2017), available at https://www.doe.k12.de.us/site/handlers/filedownload.ashx?moduleinstanceid=9243&dataid=20933&FileName=FY18%20Equalization%20Final%20Report.pdf	31, 56
Delaware News, Governor Carney Presents Fiscal Year 2019 Recommended Budget (Jan. 25, 2018), https://news.delaware.gov/2018/01/25/governor-fy-2019-budget/	7
Edward S. Sacks, <i>Education Article X, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997)	8, 20, 49
Henry C. Conrad, <i>History of the State of Delaware</i> 237 (1908)	16, 17

Henry R. Horsey, Henry N. Herndon, Jr. & Barbara MacDonald, <i>The Delaware Constitutional Convention of 1897: December 1, 1897-June 4, 1897, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> 34 (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....	14, 15, 17
John Carney Governor, Education, https://johncarney.org/a-vision-for-delaware/education/	6
John Carney Governor, Education Policy, http://johncarney.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Education-Policy.pdf	6
<i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention: State of Delaware 1886-1897</i> (1897).....	15, 17, 18
League of Women Voters, <i>Delaware Government: All You Wanted to Know and Didn't Know Where to Ask</i> (1976)	33
Maurice A. Hartnett, III, <i>Delaware's Charters and Prior Constitutions, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds., 1997).....	7
Paul Dolan & James R. Soles, <i>Government of Delaware</i> (1976).....	12, 26, 27, 33
Richard Lynch Mumford, <i>Constitutional Development in the State of Delaware, 1776-1897</i> (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen B. Weeks, <i>History of Public School Education in Delaware</i> (Dept. of the Interior, Bureau of Educ., Bulletin No. 18, 1917).....	<i>passim</i>
William E. Thro, <i>Judicial Analysis During the Third Wave of School Finance Litigation: The Massachusetts Decision as a Model</i> , 35 B.C. L. Rev. 597 (1994)	37, 41
William E. Thro, <i>The Third Wave: The Impact of the Montana, Kentucky, and Texas Decisions on the Future of Public School Finance Reform Litigation</i> , 19 J.L. & Educ. 219 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
William S. Koski, <i>Of Fuzzy Standards and Institutional Constraints: A Re-examination of the Jurisprudential History of Educ. Fin. Reform Litig.</i> , 43 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1185 (2003).....	41

William W. Boyer & Edward C. Ratledge, *Delaware Politics & Government* (2009)9, 27, 46

Zoë Read, WHYY, Gov. Carney’s State of the State Speech Focuses on Economy, Education (Jan. 18, 2019), <https://whyy.org/articles/gov-carney-state-state-speech-focuses-economy-education/>7
